

No. 20-8213

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

JAMES ATWOOD, *Petitioner*,

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Respondent*.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

**REPLY BRIEF IN FURTHER SUPPORT
OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Michelle L. Jacobs
Counsel of Record
Vanessa K. Eisenmann
Additional Counsel
BISKUPIC & JACOBS, S.C.
1045 W. Glen Oaks Lane, Suite 106
Mequon, WI 53092
(262) 241-0033
mjacobs@biskupicjacobs.com
veisenmann@biskupicjacobs.com

CJA Counsel for James Atwood

August 12, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The government inaccurately depicts the pervasive circuit split regarding the meaning of the undefined term “controlled substance” in the career-offender guideline, U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2(b).	2
II. The government totally ignores that this issue is one of national importance, and often results in dramatic increases in defendants’ advisory sentencing ranges.	4
III. The government fails to seriously grapple with the merits.	5
IV. The government does not dispute that this case is an ideal vehicle for review in ways that <i>Ward</i> and <i>Ruth</i> were not.	7
CONCLUSION.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Braxton v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 344 (1991)	3
<i>Jerome v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 101 (1943)	1, 6
<i>Longoria v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 978 (2021)	4
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990)	6
<i>United States v. Bautista</i> , 989 F.3d 698 (9th Cir. 2021).....	2
<i>United States v. Hudson</i> , 618 F.3d 700 (7th Cir. 2010)	3
<i>United States v. Ruth</i> , 966 F.3d 642 (7th Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1239 (2021).....	2, 5
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 775 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2014).....	2
<i>United States v. Townsend</i> , 897 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2018).....	6
<i>United States v. Ward</i> , 972 F.3d 364 (4th Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , No. 20-7327, 2021 WL 2637911 (June 28, 2021)	5, 6

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3553	5, 7
------------------------	------

Other Authorities

U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2	1, 2, 5
